

No. 09-1233

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

GOVERNOR ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, ET AL.,  
*Appellants,*

—v.—

MARCIANO PLATA and RALPH COLEMAN, ET AL.,  
*Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURTS FOR THE  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA AND THE  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

---

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE AMERICAN  
CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH,  
THE LEADERSHIP CONFERENCE ON CIVIL AND  
HUMAN RIGHTS, AND PENAL REFORM  
INTERNATIONAL/THE AMERICAS**

---

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO  
STEVEN M. WATT  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street  
New York, New York 10004  
(212) 549-2500

DAVID C. FATHI  
*Counsel of Record*  
DAVID M. SHAPIRO  
CARL TAKEI  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
915 15th Street, N.W., 7th Floor  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 548-6603  
dfathi@npp-aclu.org

*(Counsel continued on inside cover)*

---

---

WADE HENDERSON  
THE LEADERSHIP CONFERENCE  
ON CIVIL AND HUMAN RIGHTS  
1629 K Street, N.W., 10th Floor  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 466-3311

ALISON PARKER  
HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH  
350 Fifth Avenue, 34th Floor  
New York, New York 10118  
(212) 290-4700

ALVIN J. BRONSTEIN  
PENAL REFORM INTERNATIONAL/  
THE AMERICAS  
6618 31st Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20015  
(202) 686-6578

ALAN SCHLOSSER  
ACLU FOUNDATION OF  
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA  
39 Drumm Street  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 621-2488

PETER J. ELIASBERG  
ACLU FOUNDATION OF  
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA  
1313 West 8th Street, Suite 200  
Los Angeles, CA 90017  
(213) 977-9500

DAVID BLAIR-LOY  
ACLU OF SAN DIEGO  
AND IMPERIAL COUNTIES  
P.O. Box 87131  
San Diego, CA 92138  
(619) 232-2121

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I.    CONGRESS INTENDED PRISONER RELEASE ORDERS TO REMAIN AVAILABLE UNDER THE PLRA .....	5
II.   THE STATE’S CHALLENGE TO THE THREE-JUDGE COURT’S JURISDICTION BASED ON ALLEGEDLY ERRONEOUS FINDINGS BY THE SINGLE DISTRICT COURT JUDGES IS NOT PROPERLY BEFORE THIS COURT ON DIRECT APPEAL.....	8
III.  APPELLANTS MISSTATE AND MISAPPREHEND THE ROLE OF THE THREE-JUDGE COURT UNDER THE PLRA. ....	15
A.  The PLRA Does Not Require Three-Judge Courts To Re- consider The Constitutional Violations Previously Found By A Single Judge. ....	15
B.  The District Court Established A Reasonable Cutoff Date for New Evidence. ....	20

IV.	THE STATE’S ARGUMENTS, IF ACCEPTED, WOULD MAKE PRISONER RELEASE ORDERS UNAVAILABLE EVEN WHEN NECESSARY TO CURE ON- GOING CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATIONS. ....	23
A.	A Construction of the PLRA Under Which Prisoner Release Orders are <i>De Facto</i> Unavailable Would Raise Serious Constitutional Questions. ....	26
B.	Construing the PLRA to Render Prisoner Release Orders Unavailable Is Inconsistent With Treaty and Other International Law Obligations of the United States. ....	28
1.	International Law Requires that States Provide Adequate Medical and Mental Health Care to Prisoners.....	29
2.	A State’s Failure To Provide Appropriate Medical and Mental Health Care to Prisoners Constitutes Torture or Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment...	33

3. International Law Requires an Effective Remedy for Cruel, Inhuman, or Degrading Treatment, and the PLRA Should Not be Construed to Bar Such a Remedy .....	35
CONCLUSION .....	39
APPENDIX .....	1a
Interests of <i>Amici</i> .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allen v. State Board of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969) .....	10
<i>Austin v. Wilkinson</i> , 372 F.3d 346 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	18
<i>Bailey v. Patterson</i> , 369 U.S. 31 (1962) .....	10
<i>Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Texas Sys. v. New Left Educ. Proj.</i> , 404 U.S. 541 (1972) .....	9
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946) .....	26
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986) .....	27
<i>Concrete Pipe &amp; Prods. of Cal., Inc. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Trust for S. Cal.</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993) .....	28
<i>Connecticut Nat. Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992) .....	5
<i>Cooter &amp; Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990) .....	14
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001) .....	26
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976) .....	37

<i>Ex Parte Poresky</i> , 290 U.S. 30 (1933).....	10, 13
<i>Ex parte Public Nat'l Bank</i> , 278 U.S. 101 (1928) .....	9
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994) .....	22
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968) .....	9, 13
<i>Gonzalez v. Automatic Employees Credit Union</i> , 419 U.S. 90 (1974) .....	8, 12, 13, 14
<i>Gozlon-Peretz v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 395 (1991) .....	18
<i>Graham v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Firemen and Enginemen</i> , 338 U.S. 232 (1949) .....	6
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2011 (2010).....	37
<i>Graves v. Arpaio</i> , 2008 WL 4699770 (D. Ariz. 2008).....	21
<i>Greenya v. George Washington Univ.</i> , 512 F.2d 556 (D.C. Cir. 1975) .....	27
<i>Gully v. Interstate Natural Gas Co.</i> , 292 U.S. 16 (1934) .....	9
<i>Harris v. Pernsley</i> , 654 F. Supp. 1042 (E.D. Pa. 1987).....	7, 8
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993) .....	38

<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975) .....	11
<i>Hicks v. Pleasure House, Inc.</i> , 404 U.S. 1 (1971) .....	12
<i>In re Slagle</i> , 504 U.S. 952 (1991).....	12
<i>Lauritzen v. Larsen</i> , 345 U.S. 571 (1953) .....	38
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803) .....	26
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000) .....	17, 19
<i>Mitchell v. Donovan</i> , 398 U.S. 427 (1970).....	12
<i>Moody v. Flowers</i> , 387 U.S. 97 (1967) .....	9, 13
<i>Murray v. The Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804).....	38
<i>Phillips v. United States</i> , 312 U.S. 246 (1941)....	14
<i>Pierce v. Cnty. of Orange</i> , 526 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	20
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988) .....	15
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974) .....	23
<i>Rhodes v. Chapman</i> , 452 U.S. 337 (1981).....	23
<i>Rorick v. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 307 U.S. 208 (1939).....	9
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	18



<i>Sale v. Haitian Centers Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993) .....	38
<i>Sprint/United Mgmt. Co. v. Mendelsohn</i> , 552 U.S. 379 (2008) .....	22
<i>Swift &amp; Co. v. Wickham</i> , 382 U.S. 111 (1965) ....	10
<i>Thomas v. Bryant</i> , 614 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	18
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	27
<i>Zehner v. Trigg</i> , 133 F.3d 459 (7th Cir. 1997) ....	27

**Statutes**

Prison Litigation Reform Act (PLRA) .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3626(a)(1)(A) .....	18, 25
18 U.S.C. § 3626(a)(3) .....	5, 18
18 U.S.C. § 3626(a)(3)(A) .....	23
18 U.S.C. § 3626(a)(3)(A)(ii).....	11
18 U.S.C. § 3626(a)(3)(B) .....	11
18 U.S.C. § 3626(a)(3)(D) .....	2, 14
18 U.S.C. § 3626(a)(3)(E) .....	2, 24
18 U.S.C. § 3626(a)(3)(E)(i) .....	16
18 U.S.C. § 3626(a)(3)(E)(ii).....	16

18 U.S.C. § 3626(b).....	19
18 U.S.C. § 3626(b)(1)(A) .....	17
18 U.S.C. § 3626(b)(3) .....	17
18 U.S.C. § 3626(e)(1).....	19
18 U.S.C. § 3626(e)(2).....	19
18 U.S.C. § 3626(e)(3).....	19
18 U.S.C. § 3626(g)(4) .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2281.....	9, 10
28 U.S.C. § 2284(b)(1) .....	11
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(e).....	27
Pub. L. 94-381, 90 Stat. 1119 (1976).....	9
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
141 Cong. Rec. S14316 (September 26, 1995).....	7
141 Cong. Rec. S14414 (September 27, 1995).....	7
H.R. Rep. No. 104-21 (1995) .....	6, 7
Lawrence G. Sager, <i>Constitutional Limitations on Congress' Authority to Regulate the Jurisdiction of the Federal Courts</i> , 95 Harv. L. Rev. 17 (1981) .....	26

## **International Authorities**

### **Cases**

- Garcia-Asto and Ramirez-Rojas v. Peru*,  
Inter-Am. Ct. H.R., (Ser. C.) No. 137  
(Nov. 25, 2005)..... 34
- Melnik v. Ukraine*,  
App. No. 72286/01, Eur. Ct. H.R. 50 (2006) .... 35
- Montero Aranguren et al. (Detention Center of  
Catia) v. Venezuela*, 2006 Inter-Am. Ct. H.R.  
(ser. C.) No. 150 (July 5, 2006) ..... 34
- Pinto v. Trinidad and Tobago*,  
Communication No. 232/1987, ¶ 12.7,  
U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/39/D/232/1987 (1990) ..... 29
- Raul Sendic Antonaccio v. Uruguay*,  
Communication No. R.14/63, U.N. Doc. Supp.  
No. 40 (A/37/40) at 114 (1982), para. 20..... 34
- Slawomir Musial v. Poland*,  
App. No. 28300/06, Eur. Ct. H.R. (2009) ..... 35

### **Treaties and Other International Instruments and Reports**

- Basic Principles and Guidelines on the Right to a  
Remedy and Reparation for Victims of Gross  
Violations of International Human Rights Law  
and Serious Violations of International  
Humanitarian Law, G.A. Res. 60/147, U.N.  
Doc. A/RES/60/147 (Dec. 16, 2005) ..... 36

Basic Principles for the Treatment of Prisoners, G.A. res. 45/111, annex, 45 U.N. GAOR Supp. (no. 49A) at 200, U.N. Doc. A/45/49, Principle 9 (1990) .....	31
Body of Principles for the Protection of All Persons under Any Form of Detention or Imprisonment, G.A. res. 43/173, annex, 43 U.N. GAOR Supp. (no. 49) at 298, U.N. Doc. A/43/49 (1988) .....	30
Committee against Torture, <i>Concluding Observations: New Zealand</i> , (1998) U.N. Doc. A/53/44, at para. 20 175 .....	34
Committee against Torture, <i>Consideration of Reports Submitted by States Parties under Article 19 of the Convention, Conclusions and Recommendations of the Committee against Torture, United States of America</i> , ¶29, CAT/C/USA/CO/2 (May 18, 2006).....	37
Convention against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, Dec. 10, 1984, S. Treaty Doc. No. 100-20, 1465 U.N.T.S. 85 .....	33, 36
European Prison Rules, Council of Europe, Recommendation of the Committee of Ministers to member states (Jan. 11, 2006).....	32
Human Rights Committee, General Comment 31, Nature of the General Legal Obligation on States Parties to the Covenant, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/21/Rev.1/Add.13 (2004) ¶ 15.....	36

Human Rights Committee, General Comment No. 21, article 10, ¶3, U.N. Doc. HRI/GEN/1/Rev.1 at 33 (1994).....	29
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights (“ICCPR”), art. 10(1), Dec. 16, 1966, 6 I.L.M. 368, 999 U.N.T.S. 171 .....	29
International Criminal Tribunal for the former Yugoslavia, Rules Governing the Detention of Persons Awaiting Trial or Appeal before the Tribunal or Otherwise Detained on the Authority of the Tribunal, U.N. Doc. IT/38/REV.9 (Oct. 7, 2005).....	32
Standard Minimum Rules for the Treatment of Prisoners (SMR), adopted by the First United Nations Congress on the Prevention of Crime and Treatment of Offenders, U.N. Doc. A/CONF/611, annex I, E.S.C. res. 663C, U.N. ESCOR 24th Sess., Supp. (No. 1) at 11, U.N. Doc. E/3048 (1957), amended E.S.C. res. 2076, 62 U.N. ESCOR Supp. (NO. 1) at 35, U.N. Doc. E/5988 (1977).....	30
Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, Report of the Special Rapporteur, Mr. P. Kooijmans, E/CN.4/1986/15, para. 119, 19 Feb. 1986 .....	34

U.N. Commission on Human Rights, The Right to Restitution, Compensation and Rehabilitation for Victims of Grave Violations of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, Final Report of the Special Rapporteur, M. Cherif Bassiouni, U.N. ESCOR, 56th Sess., at XX 2(b), 2(c), 3(d), U.N. Doc.E.CN.4/2000/62 .....	36
Universal Declaration of Human Rights, G.A. Res. 217 A (III), U.N. GAOR, 3d Sess., 1 <sup>st</sup> plen. mtg., U.N. Doc. A/810 (Dec. 12, 1948), art. 8.....	35
